

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL  
ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SYLVIA M. BURWELL, in her  
official capacity as Secretary of Health and  
Human Services,<sup>1</sup>

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 14-609 (RBW)

**DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTRODUCTION .....1

BACKGROUND .....3

    A. The Medicare Program .....3

    B. The “Two-Midnights” Rule.....4

    C. The “Physician Order” Rule .....5

    D. Medicare Billing and Claims Processing.....6

    E. Post-Payment Review by Recovery Audit Contractors .....10

    F. This Action .....13

LEGAL STANDARDS .....14

ARGUMENT .....15

I. THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS’ CHALLENGE TO THE TWO-MIDNIGHTS RULE BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO EXHAUST THEIR ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES .....15

II. THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS’ CHALLENGE TO THE PHYSICIAN ORDER RULE .....19

    A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Challenge the Physician Order Rule .....20

    B. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Exhaust Their Administrative Remedies .....22

    C. Plaintiffs’ Challenge to the Physician Order Rule Is Not Ripe .....23

        1. Plaintiffs’ challenge is unfit for judicial resolution because proposed amendments to the rule may provide Plaintiffs relief and moot the legal issue they ask the Court to decide .....24

        2. Deferring review would impose no hardship on Plaintiffs. ....28

III.	THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS’ CHALLENGE TO THE ONE-YEAR FILING DEADLINE FOR REBILLING DENIED PART A CLAIMS UNDER PART B .....	29
A.	Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Challenge the One-Year Time Limit .....	30
B.	Plaintiffs Have Failed to Exhaust Their Administrative Remedies .....	31
C.	The Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Review the Discretionary Decisions Whether To Reopen Part A Payment Determinations or To Extend the Statutory Deadline for Untimely Part B Claims .....	31
1.	The Court lacks jurisdiction to review a refusal to reopen .....	33
2.	The Court lacks jurisdiction to review a refusal to extend the one-year timely filing requirement .....	35
	CONCLUSION.....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Federal Cases**

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner,  
387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 24, 28, 29

Ali v. Rumsfeld,  
649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 17

Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Burwell,  
No. 12-1770 (D.D.C.) ..... 12

Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA,  
683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 27

AT&T Corp. v. FCC,  
369 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 27

Auer v. Robbins,  
519 U.S. 452 (1997)..... 34

Bowen v. Yuckert,  
482 U.S. 137 (1987)..... 11

Califano v. Sanders,  
430 U.S. 99 (1977)..... 25, 34, 36

Camp v. Pitts,  
411 U.S. 138 (1973)..... 19

Chevron USA, Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 26

City of Houston v. HUD,  
24 F.3d 1421 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 29

Devia v. NRC,  
492 F.3d 421 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 29

FW/PBS, Inc. v. Dallas,  
493 U.S. 215 (1990)..... 21

Georgiadies v. Martin-Trigona,  
729 F.2d 831 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 15

Harris v. FAA,  
353 F.3d 1006 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ..... 28

Heckler v. Ringer,  
466 U.S. 602 (1984)..... 17

Ironworkers Local Union 68 v. AstraZeneca Pharm.,  
634 F.3d 1352 (11th Cir. 2011) ..... 11

Kim v. United States,  
840 F. Supp. 2d 180 (D.D.C. 2012) ..... 15

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,  
511 U.S. 375 (1994)..... 15

Lake Pilots Ass’n v. U.S. Coast Guard,  
257 F. Supp. 2d 148 (D.D.C. 2003) ..... 28

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 20, 22, 31

Marshall County Health Care Auth. v. Shalala,  
988 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1993) ..... 19

Nat’l Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Dep’t of the Interior,  
538 U.S. 803 (2003)..... 24

National Ass’n of Psychiatric Health Sys. v. Shalala,  
120 F. Supp. 2d 33 (2000) ..... 21

National Kidney Patients Ass’n v. Sullivan,  
958 F.2d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 1992) ..... 17

Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club,  
523 U.S. 726 (1998)..... 29

Palomar Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius,  
693 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... passim

Pub. Citizen Health Research Group v. Comm’r, FDA,  
740 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1984) ..... 28

Spanish Intern. Broadcasting Co. v. FCC,  
385 F.2d 615 (D.C. Cir. 1967) ..... 18

Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.,  
529 U.S. 1 (2000)..... 17

Sprint Corp. v. FCC,  
331 F.3d 952 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 29

Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co. v. FERC,  
736 F.2d 747 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 29

Toca Producers v. FERC,  
411 F.3d 262 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 15

Toilet Goods Ass’n v. Gardner,  
387 U.S. 158 (1967)..... 20, 24

Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA,  
320 F.3d 272 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 27

Village of Bensenville v. FAA,  
376 F.3d 1114 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 28

Warth v. Seldin,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 21

Yancey v. District of Columbia,  
— F. Supp. 2d —, No. 10-1953, 2013 WL 5931543 (D.D.C. Nov. 6, 2013)..... 17

Your Home Visiting Nurse Services, Inc. v. Shalala,  
525 U.S. 449 (1999)..... 17, 33, 36

**Federal Statutes and Regulations**

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 16

42 C.F.R. § 405.904..... 7

42 C.F.R. § 405.1100..... 9, 18, 23, 32

42 C.F.R. § 405.1130..... passim

42 C.F.R. § 405.1136..... 18, 23, 32, 35

42 C.F.R. § 405.920..... 8

42 C.F.R. § 405.926..... 9, 10, 35, 36

42 C.F.R. § 405.928 ..... 9, 33

42 C.F.R. § 405.942 ..... 32

42 C.F.R. § 405.980 ..... 10, 36

42 C.F.R. § 405.984 ..... 10, 35

42 C.F.R. § 412.3 ..... passim

42 C.F.R. § 419.22 ..... 3

42 C.F.R. § 421.200 ..... 7

42 C.F.R. § 424.30 ..... 7

42 C.F.R. § 424.44 ..... 7, 36

42 C.F.R. § 482.12 ..... 5, 22

42 C.F.R. § 482.24 ..... 5, 6

42 C.F.R. § 488.456 ..... 21

42 C.F.R. § 489.53 ..... 21

42 U.S.C. § 405 ..... passim

42 U.S.C. § 1395cc ..... 3, 21

42 U.S.C. § 1395d ..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 1395ddd ..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 1395f ..... 6, 25, 26, 27

42 U.S.C. § 1395ff ..... 9, 10, 16, 33, 35

42 U.S.C. § 1395hh ..... 7, 26

42 U.S.C. § 1395ii ..... 33

42 U.S.C. § 1395k ..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 1395kk ..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 1395n..... 7  
 42 U.S.C. § 1395u..... 7, 10  
 42 U.S.C. § 1395y..... 3  
 42 U.S.C. § 1395h..... 7, 10

**Other Authorities**

CMS, Hospital Inpatient Admission Order and Certification, at 5 (Jan. 30, 2014)..... 22  
CMS Ruling 1455-R, 78 Fed. Reg. 16,634 (Mar. 18, 2013) ..... 13  
 Medicare Benefit Policy Manual, Ch. 1, § 10..... 3, 4  
Part B Inpatient Billing in Hospitals, 78 Fed. Reg. 16,632 (Mar. 18, 2013) ..... 12  
Payment Policies Related to Patient Status, 78 Fed. Reg. 50,495 (Aug. 19, 2013)..... passim  
Physician Certification of Inpatient Hospital Services, 79 Fed. Reg. 40,916 (July 14, 2014) ..... 23  
Preventing and Recovering Medicare Payment Errors: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Federal Financial Management, Government Information, Federal Services, and Internet of the Senate Committee on Homeland Security and Government Affairs, 111th Cong. (July 15, 2010) (statement of Deborah Taylor, Chief Financial Officer and Director, CMS Office of Financial Management) ..... 10
